
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 25th January, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
  

Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Webb 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Vacancy  Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education including th
[...]
 body exercising functions of a public nature 

Any body directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE- CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 2023-2024 municipal year.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 
November 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   FURTHER EDUCATION IN SOUTHAMPTON  
(Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel discuss the issue of 
further education provision and performance in Southampton with representatives from 
Post 16 providers in the city, the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and 
invited officers. 
 
 



 

 

9   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 17 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item 
 
The appendix is considered exempt from general publication based on Category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 
 

12   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS  
(Pages 59 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning, outlining the service’s budget 
position and the developing proposals to decrease pressures over the next three 
years, from 2024/25. 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 8 - 
 

  SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), Barnes-Andrews (Vice-Chair), Chapman 
(except minute numbers 17-19), Lambert, Mrs Mintoff, Webb and 
Beaurain 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie   
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

  
  

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor J Baillie 
from the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Beaurain to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

19. BUILDING FOR BRILLIANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, 
providing an overview of the revised service improvement arrangements. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Rob Henderson - 

Executive Director, Children and Learning were in attendance and, with the consent of 

the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 How costs where being managed and the apparent downward trend in overall 
cost of the service as measures already embedded take effect e.g. the 
stabilisation of the workforce and the reduction of agency staff; 

 Potential measures that will further reduce expenditure;  

 The need to mitigate the potential negative impact of budget proposals on 
outcomes for children and young people in the city. 

 
RESOLVED that draft budget proposals for Children and Learning are appended to the 
agenda of the 25 January 2024 meeting of the Panel. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Agenda Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 9 - 
 

 
The appendices 3 and 4 are considered to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. The information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial and 
business affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially 
sensitive. 
 

21. SEND AND HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that 
the Panel consider the appended information on SEND pressures, the SEND Capital 
Programme and home to school transport and the approaches proposed to address the 
identified challenges. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Tammy Marks – Head of 
SEND, Pete Boustred – Head of Transport and Planning and Annamarie Hooper – 
Service Manager, Service Delivery, Performance & Compliance were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel received a presentation, attached to the papers of the meeting, setting out 
the various factors and considerations relating to the provision of home to school 
transport including potential plans to enhance and improve the service whilst attempting 
to address an increase in demand.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The proposed changes to eligibility criteria in the draft policy; 

 Timescales for the school travel service transformation programme; 

 Opportunities to reduce the cost of the service; 

 The growing demand for SEND services in the city; 

 The SEND capital programme and the need to improve SEND provision and 
consistency within mainstream schools in Southampton.    

 
22. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Rob Henderson - Executive 

Director, Children & Learning, Steph Murray – Deputy Director, Children and Learning, 

and Laura Trevett – Performance Manager were in attendance and, with the consent of 

the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed the following issues: 
 

 The steady improvement in performance and outcomes across Children and 
Learning; 

 Placement stability, recognising the increase in the number of Looked After 
Children placed in unregulated / unregistered settings; 

Page 2



 

- 10 - 
 

 Initial Health Assessments within 20 days as performance had declined following 
recent improvements; 

 The quality of social work practice as, reflecting the prediction of the Executive 
Director, there had been a significant increase in October in the percentage of 
audits that were rated as good in comparison to those rated inadequate or 
requires improvement. 

 
23. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

ekendThe Panel considered and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager 
recommending that the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: FURTHER EDUCATION IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 JANUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Following consideration of educational attainment in Southampton at the 28 
September 2023 meeting, the Scrutiny Panel requested that a discussion on the city’s 
further education provision and performance was scheduled for a subsequent meeting 
of the Panel in 2023/24. 

To provide context to the discussion, attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper 
prepared by Itchen College, City College and Richard Taunton’s College.  
Representatives from the Post 16 education providers in the city, and senior managers 
within the Council’s Education and Learning Service, have been invited to attend the 
meeting to present the report and to answer questions from the Panel. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the information attached as Appendix 1, and 
the information presented to the Panel at the 28 September 2023 
meeting relating to educational attainment, and discuss the issue of 
further education provision and performance in Southampton with 
representatives from Post 16 providers in the city, the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Learning, and invited officers. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable a discussion with providers, the Cabinet Member and officers on 
further education in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At the 28 September 2023 meeting, the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Panel, when considering the issue of educational attainment in the city, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



discussed the provisional A Level results for Southampton Colleges and 6th 
Forms: 

2023 A-Level Results Day Headline Outcomes – Southampton Local 
Authority 

4. A separate appendix to the report presented to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel at the September 2023 meeting, identified the top 10 
establishments attended by the year 11 leavers who continued in education 
from all Southampton Secondary Schools. An updated version of the table, 
with figures as at 11 January 2024, is provided below: 

Establishment Attended Total 

Barton Peveril College 527 

Southampton City College 403 

Itchen Sixth Form College 387 

Richard Taunton Sixth Form College 190 

Eastleigh College 163 

Peter Symonds College 126 

St Anne's Sixth Form 63 

Bitterne Park Sixth Form 48 

Sparsholt College 30 

Totton College 30 
 

 

5. To provide context to the information outlined above, Itchen College, City 
College and Richard Taunton’s College have developed a briefing paper on 
the issue of further education provision in Southampton. This is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

6. Representatives from the providers of Post 16 education in Southampton will 
be in attendance to present the briefing paper.  They will be accompanied by 
the Divisional Head of Education and Learning, the Service Manager for 
Education Strategy, Planning and Improvement and the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Learning.  The Panel are requested to use the information 
provided to discuss the issue of further education in Southampton with the 
invited attendees. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

7. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

Page 6

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s63883/Appendix%204%20-%202023%20A%20Level%20Provisional%20Headline%20Results.doc.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s63883/Appendix%204%20-%202023%20A%20Level%20Provisional%20Headline%20Results.doc.pdf


8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. N/A 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Briefing paper – Further education provision in Southampton 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. 2023 A-Level Results Day Headline Outcomes – Southampton Local 
Authority 

 

Page 7

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s63883/Appendix%204%20-%202023%20A%20Level%20Provisional%20Headline%20Results.doc.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s63883/Appendix%204%20-%202023%20A%20Level%20Provisional%20Headline%20Results.doc.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

        
     
 
 
 
 

Further Education Provision in 
Southampton 
 

 
Context and Performance 
 
 
January 2024 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



 2 

1. Preface 

This document was first prepared three years ago following a challenge from a previous incarnation 
of the Scrutiny Panel. The colleges and school sixth forms questioned the validity of using the 
Performance Table information for a number of reasons, and eventu
[...]
is the end of courses relating to Travel and 
Tourism, an essential skills need in the local area, but with no T Level equivalent. Similarly, 
Criminology and Uniformed Public Services are facing conclusion, both popular areas of study. This 
restriction of choice when combined with higher entry requirements could lead to an increase in the 
NEET population within the city, although the colleges will work collaboratively to ensure this risk is 
minimised. 

Page 16



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 JANUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and 
Learning up to the end of December 2023.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel 
with an overview of performance across the division. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 December 2023 is attached as Appendix 1.  
An explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.   

5. The Cabinet Member for C
[...]
s 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 25 January 2024 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 56



 

  

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 25 January 2024 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

23/11/23 Building for 
Brilliance 

1) That draft budget proposals for Children and 
Learning are appended to the agenda of the 25 
January 2024 meeting of the Panel. 

A report on budget proposals is attached to the agenda 
for 25 January 2024 meeting. 

Complete 

23/11/23 SEND / Home 
to School 
Transport 

1) That the presentation and draft School Travel 
Service and Post-16 Travel Service Policy is 
circulated to the Panel. 

Circulated by the Scrutiny Manager – 24/11/23 Complete 

  

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING – DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 JANUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Children and Learning 

 Name:  Rob Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Quality Assurance 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 to this report is confidential based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information). 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item will outline the service’s budget position and the developing proposals to 
decrease pressures over the next three years, from 2024/25. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note and challenge the detail in the presentation, 
attached as Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Children and Families Scrutiny Panel provides support and challenge in 
relation to the service’s improvement journey and financial stability. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Since the implementation of the Destination 22 programme, Southampton’s 
Children and Learning Service can evidence the following key successes: 

 Reducing agency staff from 91 (2022/23) to 20. Forecast spend is 
£2.9m, a reduction from £5m last year and from £7 million in 2021/22. 
We are working to reduce this further to an end of year spend of £2.5m. 
Next year we are targeting an average of 12 agency staff. 

 Forecasting to spend approximately £3m less on looked after children 
than we did in 2021/22. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



 Achieving an Ofsted judgement of ‘good’ with ‘outstanding’ leadership, 
mitigating financial risks associated with ‘inadequate’ services. 

 Increasing confidence of staff (97% of whom are permanent) and 
partners, including the Department for Education. 

4. 

 

 

However, pressures on the service budgets are notable, as shown below: 

 

5. In addition, there are further spending commitments that the service needs to 
take into account. These include: 

• Re
[...]
ubject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?  

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

Page 62



Document is Confidential

Page 63

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Further Education in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Further Education Provision in Southampton Context and Performance.docx

	9 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Children and Learning performance.pptx
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary updated 2023.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx

	12 Children and Learning - Draft Budget Proposals
	Confidential - Appendix 1.pptx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Chapman, Cox, Lambert, Mrs Mintoff, 
Webb and P Baillie 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie  
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders and Catherine Hobbs 

 
24. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies from Mr Rob Saunders  were noted.  In addition, it was noted that following 
receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor J Baillie from the Panel, the 
Monitoring Officer acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor P Baillie to 
replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

25. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE- CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Barnes-Andrews be elected as Chair and that Councillor 
Lambert be elected as Vice- Chair for 2024 for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

27. FURTHER EDUCATION IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
discuss the issue of further education provision and performance in Southampton with 
representatives from Post 16 providers in the city, the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning, and invited officers. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Andrew Kaye – Chief 
Executive, South Hampshire College Group,  Alex Scott – Principal, Itchen 6th Form 
College, Angela Berry – Principal, Richard Taunton 6th Form College,  Paul Overton - 
Head of 6th Form, Bitterne Park School,  Jon Tucker  – Assistant Headteacher, St 
Annes School,  Claire Myers – Vice-Principal, Richard Taunton 6th Form College, and 
Derek Wiles – Divisional Head of Education and Learning at Southampton City Council 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel received a briefing from the leaders of the assembled education providers 
detailing appropriate contextual information for each college, and setting out the 
challenges for their colleges, and the common challenges in the provision of post 16 
education in the City.   
 
The colleges referenced their importance within the community and explained how they 
reached out to students, even those obtaining lower grades in their GCSEs, to ensure 
that comprehensive pathways to further education existed in Southampton.   



 

- 12 - 
 

It was explained that the number of students with special education needs being 
educated by the City’s colleges had risen significantly and that the providers were able 
to support students to attain a wide range of academic and vocational qualifications.   
 
It was explained that there had been a problem of perception regarding the quality of 
education provided by the education providers within the City. Colleges had however 
seen a growing number of children opting to study in Southampton, particularly from 
areas outside the city’s eastern boundaries. 
 
The extensive collaboration between providers was identified as a real strength of the 
sector in Southampton. However, it was noted that currently it was difficult to effectively 
measure the performance of the providers as the added value measurements were 
currently not available. Providers informed the Panel that, when value added 
performance is published, it would reflect positively on Southampton establishments 
and would help to address some of the negative perception currently associated with 
further education providers in the City.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. That further education providers in the City consider working collaboratively to 
develop a strategy with the objective of attracting more Southampton students to 
remain in the City for post 16 study. 

2. That, if further education in Southampton is considered by the Panel in 2024/25, 
the information published with the agenda includes appropriate measures of the 
colleges and school sixth forms respective performance.   

 
28. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Rob Henderson - 

Executive Director, Children and Learning were in attendance and, with the consent of 

the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Numbers of Children Looked After (CLA) within the City.  It was noted that this 
number continued to slowly reduce across the City.  The Panel were informed 
that the systems to identify and resolve potential care issues at an earlier age 
had continued; and 

 The number of CLA who had moved placement during the year. The Panel 
recognised the importance of placement stability and sought additional details on 
the reasons for placement moves and the resolutions achieved.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel are provided with statistics on the number of CLA who have 
had 1 and 2 placement moves during the year. 



 

- 13 - 
 

2. That analysis is undertaken, and attached to the 21 March agenda, of the 
cohort of CLA who have had 3 or more placements during the year. The 
analysis should include the number of children in the cohort who returned to 
their birth families. 

 
29. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabling the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

30. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

RESOLVED  that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
would be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix to the following Item 
 
The appendix is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category 3 
of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 
 

31. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS  

The Panel considered the report and confidential appendix of the Executive Director - 
Children and Learning, outlining the service’s budget position and the developing 
proposals to decrease pressures over the next three years, from 2024/25. 
 
Cllr Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Rob Henderson - 

Executive Director, Children & Learning, were in attendance and, with the consent of 

the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Efforts to reduce spend in the current financial year and manage the budget for 
future years;  

 The conflict between the needs of those receiving support and rising costs and 
demand.  The Panel noted that demand was difficult to forecast with much 
certainty; 

 The potential to save money through the redesign of services from June 2024;  

 Ongoing reductions in the numbers of agency staff through the establishment of 
a fixed permanent workforce and making Southampton an attractive place to 
work; and  

 The Panel expressed concerns that the scale of the reductions required could 
jeopardise the improvements that had been to children’s services in 
Southampton. The Panel committed to utilising the performance report and 
regular financial updates to scrutinise the delivery of the budget proposals and 
the impact on outcomes for children and young people in the City. 

 
 


